



















































































































































































Commd b e TO i " n>'
cc: Chris Nokes <« --- >. "sallv ailbert@moh.govt.nz"
<sally_gilbent@moh.govt.nz>, F+ Y
bece:

16/03/2018 04:10 p.m.
Subject: FW: Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor's report on methamphetamine
exposure risks in residential properties

Dear Dr Fowles,

| received your contact email from Dr Chris Nokes at ESR, following discussions we have been having
around methamphetamine contamination in houses and health risks to occupants. You have kindly
provided answers to some previous questions we had regarding your 2016 report ‘Review of
Remediation Standards for Clandestine Methamphetamine Laboratories: R/sk Assessment P
recommendations for a New Zealand Standard’, -

My colleague Dr Felicia Low and | have a couple of additional ques«tiio\nsfiwe‘h‘okpe youcan’ahjsﬁ\'/ver.

lcu!atlon ofa

maximum surface load of 1.4 pg/100 cm ,andin response to u) earlier ques lons,‘you indicated
that the calculations are Imear!y scalable wrth surface Ioadmgs Based onk\thts We would like to

Colorado HBEV - i.e.; -

0.3 ug/kg bw/d (California ref dose) results fro ,urface Ioad of 1 4 ug/lOO cm’

when a clandestine lah is suspected but accordlng to’ mformatlon we have received from ESR, there
is little to no evidence for contammat!on by these two substances in clan labsin New Zealand. Given

lam also mterested to know from your expenence in the US what the general thinking is around the
dangers of thrrd hand’ exposure to Iow level methamphetamlne residues {not chemicals from

Jencounter from hvmg in houses where it has previously been smoked? Have any
instances of reported effects been confirmed as being related to low-level, indirect
methamphetamine: exposure (aside from those encountered in active or recently active labs)? 1 am
unaware of any- such notifications in New Zealand, where there is a particularly heightened
perception ofthe I’ISkS around this issue.

you are amenable to a phone call (possibly next week?), and if so, the phone number and best time
to reach you.

Kind regards,
Anne

Anne Bardsley, PhD






convenient time for a call, should it be necessary. His email address is: _

Regards
Chris

From: Chris Nokes

Sent: Wednesday, 21 February 2018 2:37 p.m.

To: 'Anne Bardsley' <

Cc: sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz; 1z>

Subject: RE: Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor's report on methamphetamine exposure risks in
residential properties

Hi Anne
Thanks for your email. V've asked the report’s authors for answers to your questlons and wrll get
back you once | hear from them. T

Regards
Chris

Chris Nokes run

From: Anne Bardsleyl
Sent: Wednesday, 21 February 2018 1 24 p.m.
To: Chris Nokes
Cc: sally grbert@moh ;zov’[ nz Felrcra Low < .

Subject: Re: Prime I\/Imsster s. Chlef Science Advisor's report on methamphetamine exposure risks in
residential propertles

Hi Chris,

Further toSally’s message, | am hoping you might be able to answer a few ¢ wect%ons that we have
regarding the 2016 ESR review by Fowles et al. My colleague, Dr Felicia Low, is helping with the

B

| as neen going over the various models with a fine-tcothed comb so that we can fully
inderstand and explain the basis for the decentamination levels in refation to health risks and like ely

-y
D
O
O
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o
>
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>

exposures.

We have a few specific questions:
1. Canvyou clarify why p 25 reports exposure dose for 1-2 year old, at 2 surface load of 0.1, is
0.021 pg/kg bw/d; but p 41 reports that the dose is 0.015 pe/kg bw/d?






Kind regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert

Manager

Environmental and Border Health
Public Health

Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health

DDI: 04 816 4345

Mobile:
****************************************************************************
Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.

ifyou are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,

distribute or copy this message orattachments, Y

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender oS

immediately and delete this message. NN e
******************************************************#****f**********&*****

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Conté

Health's Content and Virus Filtering Gateway

The information contained in this message and/or attachments from ESR 1s intended solely for the
addressee and may contain confidential and/QrApt;y_‘i ged material. lf‘yog are not the intended
recipient, any review, disclosure, copying, disﬁtfiBQ'tIOnﬁ\Or anyaactkik"o;h taken or omitted to be taken in
reliance on it is prohibited by ESR. If you hé‘fye\k\ré\c:éived this message in error, please notify the

sender immediately.







From: ”sallymgilbert@moh.govt.nz” <saHy_gilbert@moh.govt.nz>

Date: Wednesday, 21 February 2018 at 1:09 pMm

To: Anne Bardsley <a.bardsley@auckland.ac.nz>

Subject: Re: Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor's report on methamphetamine exposure
risks in residential properties

Excellent, thanks Anne

You will see | have emailed Chris with a little bit of background, and copied you in so you have each
other's email addresses.

Regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert

Manager

Environmental and Border Health
Public Health

Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health

DDi: 04 816 4345

Mobile:

bltp:/fvavw health.govt.nz

From: Anne Bardsley < . > o .
To: "sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz" <saiiy. gimcp@,.ioh.gofvt.n'z>)’ .
Date: 21/02/2018 12:42 p.m. o |

Subject; Re: Prime Minis(er‘sChier on methamphetamine exposure risks in residential properties

Hi Sally ) e
Thanks for gétgyng‘iback to me, and for-the information about the (lack of) notifications.

I have read the ESR rgpoir’t:‘you sent, and in fact have some questions that Chris Nokes can probably answer. If

you can put me in touch wi\‘ph%im that would be great.

Many thanks. ™.
Anne

From: “sally_gi!bert@moh.govt.nz” <sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz>







Sent by: Sally Gilbert/MOH To: Anne Bardsley <
cc:
21/02/2018 01:09 p.m. bee:

Subject: Re: Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor's report on methamphetamine
exposure risks in residential properties

Excellent, thanks Anne

You will see | have emailed Chris with a fittle bit of background, and copied you in so you have each
other's email addresses.

Regards - Sally

Sally Gilbert

Manager

Environmental and Border Health
Public Heaith

Protection Regulation and Assurance
Ministry of Health

DDI: 04 81A 424%

Mobile:

hitp:/iwww.health.govt.nz

Anne Bardsley Hi Sally Thanks for getting-back to.". ¢ ';« 21/ka\)‘2/2‘018 12:42:38 p.m.
From: Anne Bardsley <z ) : <
To: "saHy_“gilbert@mon.govt.nz" <\sailyég|sDen@moh.gov‘t.np,
Date: 21/02/2018 12:42 p.m, o
Subject: Re: Prime Minister’sAChief‘Sci:ence Advisorﬁs/@pior} on methamphetamine exposure risks in

residential propertie

Hi Sally

Thanks for getting bagk‘ tome,and fokr‘k‘thm mfo‘,rm‘ation about the (lack of) notifications.

I have read theES’kR;r:ep‘?o,krt you sent, and in féct have some questions that Chris Nokes can probably
answer. If you ‘cah‘ij‘t'me in touch with him that would be great.

Many thah‘ks::‘; .
Anne h

Anne Bardsley P D
Resezrch Analyst

From: ”saliy_gilbert@moh.govt.nz“ <sa!ly_gilbert@moh.govt.nz>

Date: Wednesday, 21 February 2018 at 12:36 P

To: Anne Bardsley <= >

Cc: ”Richard__Taylor@MOH.govt.nz" <Richard__Taonr@I\/IOH.govt.nz>

Subject: Re: Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor's report on methamphetamine exposure







Cressey P, Horn B. 2016. New Zealand Exposure Factors Handbook: Recommended Values. Report to the
Ministry of Health, Client Report No. FW16002 Christchurch: Institute of Environmentat Science and Research.

Many thanks,
Anne

Anne Bardsley, PhD
Research Analyst

Office of the Frim= Mincier's Chisf Science Advicor | 85 Park 2
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From: Anne Bardsley - ) > <l

Date: Monday, 19 February 2018 at 1:47 P R X
To: "Richarmeayfor@MOH.govt.nz” <Richard_Tayior@MOH.ngt{hg$, g k
"sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz" <sally_gilbert@moh.govt.nz> -~ =
Subject: Re: Prime Minister's Chief Science Advisor's repo
risks in residential properties ’

Many thanks Richard.

Sally, do you any time to meet briefly on Thursday or.
time on Thursday afternoon until ~4:30 and Fridaym ning.”

aythzs week wh"'en l\am in' Wellington? | have some

Cheers
Anne

Anne Bardsley, PhD
Research Analyst

From: "Rich *déjra"yior@M‘oH;‘ngt.nz" <Richard_Taylor@MOH.govt.nz>

Date: Monday, 19 February 2018 at 1:14 pi

To: Anne Bardsley<~" " = -

Cc: ”sally__gilbert@mo;yh\,gbvt.nz" <sally_giinert@moh.govt.nz>

Subject: Re:_R,\ryi\’rhéfMihvyister's Chief Science Advisor's report on methamphetamine exposure

risks in resi’dyé‘n\tyiﬂa/l properties

Hi Anne
Thanks for your email. Yes, my team looks after AOD treatment services, which includes
methamphetamine. However there is work going on across the Ministry on various AOD-related
issues, and the environmental health team's Manager Sally Gilbert (cc'ed) is the person you're after
regarding the report by Cressey and Horn and probably meth and houses.

Sally is that correct?

Kind regards,







Would you and/or anyone else there with knowledge of this area be available to meet with me either
of those days? I have some time in the afternoon on Thursday, or on Friday morning.

Thanks, and regards,
Anne

Anne Bardsley, PhD
Research Analyst

44093
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From:' i

Date: Wednesday, 31 January 2018 at 12:59 PM
To: Anne Bardsley <a. B §
Cec: "Grace Gilfillan [DPMC]" <Grace. Gilfillan@dpme. govt.nz> , S
Subject: RE: PMCSA report on methamphetamine exposure risksin ‘1~"esidentia"\l¢p7rop}eﬂic—:s

Hi Anne

No worries ~ I’d talk to Richard Taylor {richard_taylor@moh
Fam more than bappy to look at the outline,

Cheers

From: Anne Bardsley [mailio: L
Sent: Wednesday, 31 January 2018 12:45p.m.,
To: o S . ;
Ce: Grace Gilfillan [DPMC] <Gré‘cé:Gilﬁllaii@dpmc govtnz>"
Subject: Re: PMCSA report onlme'ﬂié‘uknphe[amin\e exposure risks in residential properties

Hi.

Sarry, [ meant to x'c:spond our message was received while I was boarding the plane back (o Auckland on
Friday. My requést ,tho\mgaef‘ivas nol‘éi'iijca],’ just that [ was in the vicinity and thought T might be able (o catch

‘ }ﬁxjopOSGd schedule for the report indicated {hat we would get an outline to Minister Twytord
/g to ger yftbdughfs together for thar,

you for a chat. Ot
on 3 Feb 500 am g

In addition o my research 1 have been talking fo a few people involved with the methamphetamine sitwation
{(including Dr Nick Kim [ront Massey U/MPFTL, John O'Kecfe and Dan Lyons from NDIB, and Erina Mayo fram
ESR) and will be selting up.a meeting with Housing N7 next week. [ was wondering if you have a suggestion of

someone fromdhé M nistry of Health that | should talk to?

"m not sute.at (his point iffwhen 'l be back in Wellington before the end of February, but can talk by phone at
any point. I'would be happy to send you the outline when I'manage to get it together over the next couple of

days.

Cheers
Anne







I am also aware of a brief Regulatory impact statement from MBIE (Nov 2016) on ‘Protection of tenants and
landlords from the effects of methamphetamine contamination’ relating to rights of entry for testing and for
tenancy termination, based on the Standard — but which also emphasises differences between property
contamination through usage vs manufacture of methamphetamine.

[am trying to get a clear picturc of what is needed in a review from our office. Peter has promised Minister
Twyford a proposal by the beginning of next week, so I have limited time to get my head around all of the dctails
before putting this together.

If you have any recommendations or insight I would most appreciate a chat about the best way to approach this,

My number 1s ( Jou have any time today or tomorrow it would be great to hear from you.

Many thanks,
Anne

Anne Bardsley, PhD
Research Analyst
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The information contained in this email message is for the cttentron of the. mtended recipient only and is not
necessarily the official view or communication of the Department of the! Prime Minister and Cabinet. If you are
not the intended recipient you must not disclose, cop‘  distribute thxs mecsage or the mformat fon in it. If
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